

OD-20

ORDER SHEET  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/286/1976  
IA NO: GA/1/1997(Old No:GA/1996/1997)  
GA/4/1999(Old No: GA/5025/1999), T/6/1999(Old No:T/1650/1999),  
GA/13/2015(Old No:GA/3129/2015), GA/18/2022

BHUPESH KUMAR MAHAWAR  
VS  
MAHABIR PRASAD MAHAWAR & ORS.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date : 19<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY, 2023

Appearance :  
Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. O. Sengupta, Adv.  
Mr. S. Chakraborty, Adv.  
Mr. S. Bhattacharyya, Adv.  
Ms. S. Paul, Adv.  
For the Plaintiff

The Court : The learned Receiver, Mr. Sanyal appears today before this Court and submitted that the erstwhile deceased Receiver did not hand over any single piece of documents to him so that he can discharge his function properly.

Mr. Gurudas Mitra was appointed a Receiver but subsequently discharged.

Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Advocate-on-record for the Plaintiff as well as Mr. Jayanta Kumar Sanyal shall be Joint Receiver henceforth.

Mr. Sanyal submitted that necessary documents are lying in the chamber of the deceased Receiver Parimalendu Nath. Prayer (e) of GA No.18 of 2022 was passed earlier on 26<sup>th</sup> July, 2022.

In the circumstances, the legal heirs of the deceased Receiver are requested to hand over or cause to be handed over necessary documents to the present joint Receivers so that they can discharge their function properly.

The Joint Receivers shall submit a statement of accounts and inventory of properties on the next day of hearing.

Let the matter appear in the list on 22<sup>nd</sup> February, 2023.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

A. Dey.