

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/286/1976
IA NO: GA/1/1997(Old No:GA/1996/1997),
GA/4/1999(Old No:GA/5025/1999),
T/6/1999(Old No:T/1650/1999),
GA/13/2015(Old No:GA/3129/2015),
GA/18/2022, GA/19/2023

BHUPESH KUMAR MAHAWAR
VS
MAHABIR PRASAD MAHAWAR & ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 15th December, 2023.

Appearance:

Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ovik Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Singhania, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Suman Adhukary, Adv.

The Court:- Mr. Banerjee, learned Advocate appearing for Receivers submits valuation reports in respect of properties located as under:-

- 1) Valuation Report for the land, of the Estate of M/S. Girdharilal Ghashi Ram, 27, Amartolla Street, Kolkata-700 007, Property at Gopalbag, Koshi Kalan, Dist.- Mathura, Uttar Pradesh, Pin-281403.
- 2) Valuation Report for the land, structure and machinery of the Estate of M/S. Girdharilal Ghashi Ram, 27, Amartolla Street, Kolkata-700 007,

Property at Karot, Patwar Halaka-Karot, Tahsil Rajgarh, Dist.- Alwar, Rajasthan, Pin-301408.

- 3) Valuation Report for the land, of the Estate of M/S. Girdharilal Ghashi Ram, 27, Amartolla Street, Kolkata-700 007, Property at Bagichi, Beside NH-2, Koshi Kalan, Dist.- Mathura, Uttar Pradesh, Pin-281403.
- 4) Valuation Report for the land, of the Estate of M/S. Girdharilal Ghashi Ram, 27, Amartolla Street, Kolkata-700 007, Property at Aryanagar, Maharshi Dayanand Marg Gali No.-2, Koshi Kalan, Dist.- Mathura, Uttar Pradesh, Pin-281403.

Copies of the reports may be handed over to the parties.

Costs shall be borne by the parties. Alternatively, soft copies of the valuation reports may be sent to the respective parties through their learned Advocates.

After hearing of valuation reports and hearing any objection, if any, regarding the same, the prayers for sale of the properties may be considered.

Mr. Banerjee further submits that valuation reports in respect of three properties are yet to be submitted and prays for accommodation to file the report.

Let the matter appear in the list on 16th January, 2024 for filing rest of the valuation reports.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)