

OD 15

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/286/1976

IA NO: GA/1/1997(Old No:GA/1996/1997), GA/4/1999(Old
No:GA/5025/1999), T/6/1999(Old No:T/1650/1999), GA/13/2015(Old
No:GA/3129/2015), GA/18/2022, GA/19/2023

BHUPESH KUMAR MAHAWAR
VS
MAHABIR PRASAD MAHAWAR & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date: 21st March, 2024.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Chayan Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Ovik Sengupta,Adv.

Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee,Adv.

...for plaintiff.

Mr. Sunil Kr. Singhania,Adv.

...for defendants.

Mr. Rohit Banerjee,Adv.

...for Joint Receivers.

Mr. Rohit Banerjee,Adv.

The Court:- Mr. Banerjee files a report prepared by the Joint Receivers wherein an apprehension is expressed on the basis of a report from the local Receiver that the properties in question are endangered as local ruffians are about to encroach upon and to sell the properties. This being the position, the learned Joint Receivers are given liberty to take appropriate legal actions and seek for help from all the authorities as and when necessary, for protection of

the property located at Kosikalam, District – Mathura, in the State of Uttar Pradesh.

Let the suit appear in the list on 30th April, 2024.

The learned Joint Receivers shall submit a further report on that date. However, the learned Joint Receivers or Mr. Banerjee, learned Counsel appearing for the learned Joint Receivers are/ is at liberty to mention the matter for passing necessary instruction as and when required.

A copy of the report may be handed over to the parties.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)