

ORDER SHEET

OD-23 & 25

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IA No. GA/18/2022

In

CS/286/1976

BHUPESH KUMAR MAHAWAR
VERSUS
MAHABIR PRASAD MAHAWAR & ORS.

IA No. GA/20/2024

In

CS/286/1976

BHUPESH KUMAR MAHAWAR
VERSUS
MAHABIR PRASAD MAHAWAR & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK

Date: 5th September, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Ovik Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee, Adv.

For the plaintiff.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Singhanian, Adv.

Ms. Madhurima Halder, Adv.

For the defendant nos. 1(a), 1(b)[i], 1(b)[ii], 3(a), 3(b)[i], 3(b)[ii], 3(b)[iii], 3(b)[iv], 3(c), 4(a)[i], 4(a)[ii], 4(d)[i], 4(d)[iii], 4(e), 4(f), 5f[i], 5f[ii], 6(b), 6(c), 6(d), 6(e)[ii], 6(e)[iv] and 6(e)[iii], 13(a), 13(c), 15(a), 15(b), 15(c), 15(d), 16, 17 and 18.

Mr. Jayanta Kumar Sanyal, Adv.

Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Adv.

For the Joint Receivers.

The Court:- The report filed by the Joint Receivers in terms of order dated 2nd August, 2024 is taken on record.

The learned Joint Receivers are directed to circulate the report amongst the contesting parties by way of e-mail.

List these matters after two weeks.

Mr. Jayanta Kumar Sanyal and Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Joint Receivers submit that since the year 2016 no remuneration has been received by them. They have visited the places where the properties are situated. They seek for further remuneration.

In view of the above submissions, the Joint Receivers are entitled to a sum of Rs.1,00,000/- each as *ad hoc* payment towards their remuneration.

The aforesaid amount shall be borne equally by the parties contesting the suit.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)