

O-26

ORDER SHEET

IA NO. GA/18/2022

In CS/286/1976  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

BHUPESH KUMAR MAHAWAR  
VS  
MAHABIR PRASAD MAHAWAR & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK

Date: 4<sup>th</sup> November, 2024.

Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Ovik Sengupta, Adv.  
Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
...For the plaintiff.

Mr. Sunil Kr. Singhania, Adv.  
...For the defendants.

Mr. Jayanta Kumar Sanyal, Adv.  
Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Adv.  
...For joint receivers.

The Court: This is an application seeking for direction for sale of properties of the partnership firm more fully described in paragraph no.18 of the application.

It is found that valuation report in respect of aforesaid properties more fully mentioned in paragraph no. 23(a) and (b) of the report of Joint Receivers along with other valuation reports have been furnished.

Mr. Chayan Gupta, learned Advocate appearing for the applicant submits that a direction be issued for publication for sale of the properties of M/s

Bharat Oil Mills/ Rajgarh Oil Mills and M/s Shree Krishna Dal and Flour Mills more fully described in paragraph no. 18 of the application.

Perused the valuation reports in respect of the aforesaid properties. Joint Receivers are directed to cause publication for sale of the aforesaid properties once in an English Daily and once in a Hindi Daily which is in circulation in the State of Rajasthan and file affidavit of compliance on the returnable date.

List this matter after three weeks.

Mr. Gupta, learned advocate for the applicant seeks leave to file supplementary affidavit incorporating prayer for sale of other properties which is not included in the present application.

Leave granted.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)

R.D. Barua