

OD 1

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/18/2022
CS/286/1976

BHUPESH KUMAR MAHAWAR
VERSUS
MAHABIR PRASAD MAHAWAR & ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK
Date: 13th November, 2024.

APPEARANCE:
Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ovik Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee, Adv.
...for the plaintiff.

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Jayanta Kumar Sanyal, Adv.
Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Adv.
...for Joint Receivers.

Ms. Madhurima Halder, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Singhanian, Adv.
...for the defendants.

The Court:- This matter is appearing under the heading "To Be Mentioned".

The learned Advocate representing the Joint Receivers submits that by an Order dated 4th November, 2024, direction was issued for publication of sale of the properties of M/s. Bharat Oil Mills/Rajgarh Oil Mills and M/s. Shree

Krishna Dal and Flour Mills situated in the State of Rajasthan. However, there is no such observation in the aforesaid order regarding the objections, if any, to be raised by the parties within a specified period after the publication is made and also the language in which the contents of the publication is to be made.

Having heard the learned Advocate representing the Joint Receivers, the Order dated 4th November, 2024 is clarified to the extent that the publication in the English Daily and Hindi Daily would be made in the respective languages. The translated version of the contents in vernacular to be published would be made officially from the Office of the Learned Registrar, Original Side. The Joint Receivers shall mention in the publication for sale for submission of objections, if any, within a specified period and also mention the date of the proposed sale.

The Order dated 4th November, 2024 is clarified to the aforesaid extent.

The learned Advocate representing the Joint Receivers also indicates that the remuneration of Joint Receivers as directed by this Court has not been paid as yet.

In view of submissions as above, the learned Advocate for the applicant is directed to make payment of the remaining balance of the remuneration within a period of ten days at the first instance.

It is indicated by the learned Joint Receivers that the Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, learned Advocate has been appointed as Receiver after the demise of erstwhile Receiver, namely Mr. Parimalendu Nath but his name has not been incorporated in the Bank account maintained at Standard Chartered

Bank, 6, Church Lane Branch, Kolkata since the original death certificate of erstwhile Receiver has not been produced. It is informed that a copy of such death certificate has already been furnished to the Bank.

In view of the aforesaid submissions, the Branch Manager, Standard Chartered Bank, 6, Church Lane Branch, Kolkata is directed to take appropriate steps for incorporating the name of Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty in place of the erstwhile Receiver, Mr. Parimalendu Nath (since deceased) within a period of fifteen days of communication of this order. Learned Joint Receivers are directed to communicate this order to Branch Manager, Standard Chartered Bank.

All parties are to act on the server copy of this order downloaded from the official website of this Hon'ble Court.

The time for publication is extended for a period of three weeks. The cost of the publication shall be borne by the applicant at the first instance.

Let the matter go out of the list with liberty to mention.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)