

OD-2

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORIGINAL SIDE

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IA NO. GA/18/2022

In

CS/286/1976

BHUPESH KUMAR MAHAWAR

Vs

MAHABIR PRASAD MAHAWAR & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BIVAS PATTANAYAK

Date: 10<sup>th</sup> December, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ovik Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Ms. Sayani Gupta, Adv.

... for the plaintiff.

Mr. Jayanta Kumar Sanyal, Adv.

Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Adv.

... Joint Receivers/ Joint Commissioner.

Mr. Madhurima Halder, Adv.

... for defendants.

The Court: This matter is appearing under the same heading "To Be Mentioned".

Learned Joint Receivers file compliance report which is taken on record.

Let such compliance report be circulated to the plaintiff and as well as the appearing defendants by the learned Joint Receivers.

Mr. Chayan Gupta, learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that after publication for sale, a portion of the boundary wall of the Rajgarh property has been demolished. He seeks to take out appropriate application. He also informs the Court that an F.I.R has already been lodged in this regard. He files copy of such F.I.R No. 0720 dated 9<sup>th</sup> December, 2024, which is taken on record.

Learned Joint Receivers also inform the Court about such demolition of the boundary wall. They seek liberty to approach the local Sub-Divisional Magistrate for police assistance.

In view of submissions made above, the learned Joint Receivers are granted liberty to make necessary applications before the Sub-Divisional Magistrate, District – Rajgarh, who shall take appropriate steps including extending police help for protection of the property-in-question from encroachment by any third party.

The matter to go out of list with liberty to mention.

(BIVAS PATTANAYAK, J.)