

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/26/2025  
In  
CS/286/1976

BHUPESH KUMAR MAHAWAR  
Vs  
MAHABIR PRASAD MAHAWAR & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY

Date : 15<sup>th</sup> May, 2025

Appearance:

*Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.*

*Mr. Ovik Sengupta, Adv.*

*Mr. Spatarshi Bhattacharjee, Adv.*  
*...for plaintiff*

*Mr. Prantik Gorai, Adv.*

*Mr. Aurin Chakraborty, Adv.*

*Mr. Suman Adhikary, Adv.*  
*...for defendants no.9(b)*

*Mr. Sunil Kr. Singhanian, Adv.*  
*...for defendants*

*Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.*  
*...for joint receivers*

The Court: Mr. Gupta, learned Advocate for the petitioner/plaintiff is present.

Learned Advocate for the defendants no.9(b) and other defendants are also present.

Learned Advocate for the defendants no.9(b) intends to use an affidavit to oppose this application of the petitioner for sale of the suit property which is objected to by the learned Advocate for the plaintiff. But, however, in the interest of justice, the Court wants to see as to the nature of interest of these particular defendants in the suit property. Thus, an

opportunity to file affidavit-in-opposition is granted by 22<sup>nd</sup> May, 2025, however no extension of time will be granted. It is made clear that affidavit-in-reply, if any, be filed by 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2025. Let this matter appear on 12<sup>th</sup> June, 2025, it is hereby made clear that no further adjournment will be granted. Let the affidavit of service filed be kept with the record.

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)

S. A.  
AR(C R)