

ORDER

OD – 2

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/26/2025
In
CS/286/1976
BHUPESH KUMAR MAHAWAR
Vs
MAHABIR PRASAD MAHAWAR & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY

Date: 31st October, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Ovik Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee, Adv.
...for the plaintiff.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Singhanian, Adv.
Ms. Madhurima Halder, Adv.
Ms. Kalpana Singhanian, Adv.
...for the defendant Nos. 1(a), 1(b) (i), 1(b)(ii), 3(a), 3(b)(i), 3(b)(ii),
3(b)(iii), 3(b)(iv), 3(c), 4(a) (i), 4(a)(ii), 4(d) (i), 4(d)(iii), 4(e), 4(f),
5f(i), 5f(ii), 6(c), 6(d), 6(e) (ii), 6(e) (iv), and 6(e) (iii),
13(a), 13(c), 15(a), 15(b), 15(c), 15(d), 16, 17 and 18.

Mr. Shankarshan Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Arindam Paul, Adv.
Mr Uday Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sohini Chowdhury, Adv.
...for the intending purchaser/successful bidder.

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Jayanta Kr. Sanyal, Adv.
Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Adv.
...for joint receiver.

The Court:- Learned advocates for the parties, learned advocate for the intending purchaser and learned counsel representing the joint receiver are present.

The joint receiver has submitted report in terms of an order dated 21st August, 2025. Let the said report be circulated.

Learned counsel for the joint receivers submits that although two properties have been sold, but the third one could not be sold due to certain predicaments and different hardships were already faced by the joint receiver.

It is submitted by the intending purchaser that GA/18/2022 which was due to appear has not appeared.

Let GA/26/2025 appear along with GA/18/2022 on 10.11.2025 before the Bench which will be having determination.

At this stage, this Court is of the view that the learned receivers who have discharged their function should be paid a further remuneration of 6000 GMs each. Let 6000 GMs each be paid to the learned receivers.

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)

R.D. Barua